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Note 

This and other government publications 
may be purchased from local authorized 
agents and other community bookstores or by 
mail order. 

Mall orders should be sent to Publica-
tions Distribution, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, KIA 0V7, or to Publishing Centre, 
Supply and Services Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0S9. 

Inquiries about this publication should 
be addressed to: 

Foods, Beverages, Textiles and Miscella-
neous Industries Section, 

Manufacturing and Primary Industries 
Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (tele-
phone: 996-3226) or to a local Advisory 
Services office: 

St. John's (Nfld.) (737-4073) 
Halifax (426-5331) 
Montréal (283-5725) 
Ottawa (992-4734) 
Toronto (966-6586) 
WinnIpeg (949-4020) 
Regina (359-5405) 
Edmonton (420-3027) 
Vancouver (666-3695) 

Toll-free access to the regional statis-
tical information service is provided in 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Prince 
Edward Island by telephoning 1-800-565-7192. 
Throughout Saskatchewan, the Regina office 
can be reached by dialing 1(112)-800-667-
3524, and throughout Alberta, the Edmonton 
office can be reached by dialing 1-800-222-
6400. 

Not a 

On peut se procurer cette publication, ainsi 
que toutes lea publications du gouvernement du 
Canada, auprs des agents autorisés beaux, dens 
lea librairies ordinaires ou par La poste. 

Lea comniandes par Ia poste devront parvenir 
Distribution 	des 	publications, 	Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0V7, ou a Imprimerie et 
edition, Approvisionnements et services Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 0S9. 

Toutes demandes de renseigneinents our La pré-
sente publication doivent être adressCes a: 

Section des ailments, des boissons, des 
textiles et des industries diverses, 

Division des industries manufacturiêres et 
primaires, 

Stati8tique Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0T6 (téléphone: 
996-3226) ou A im bureau local des Services con-
sultatlfs situé aux endroits suivants: 

St. John's (T.-N.) (737-4073) 
Halifax (426-5331) 
Montréal (283-5725) 
Ottawa (992-4734) 
Toronto (966-6586) 
Winnipeg (949-4020) 
Regina (359-5405) 
Edmonton (420-3027) 
Vancouver (666-3695) 

On peut obtenir une commun) it ti 	u i t ii. t e 
avec le service regional d'information statis-
tique de La Nouvelle4cosae, du Nouveau-Brunswick 
et de l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard en composant 
1-800-565-7192. En Saskatchewan, on peut commu-
niquer avec le bureau regional de Regina en can-
posant 1(112)-800-667-3524, et en Alberta, avec 
le bureau d'Edmonton au numéro 1-800-222-6400. 
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SYMBOLS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

Lea signes conventionnels suivants scat em-
ploys uniformment dana lee publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant paa lieu de figurer. 

- nant ou thro. 

-- nombres inf tees. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia 
Loi sur Is statistique relatives au secret. 

ABBREV IATION 
	

ABREVIATION 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification. 	CA9 Classification des activitds éconolniques 
(titre français du système de classifica-
tion industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Socio-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 028. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE WNcER1ANT CANSIM 

Certaines donnes des statistiques principales 
(voir lea tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadien d'information 
socio-économique). Lea donnes pour lea années 
1961 è 1971 se basent sur is cri de 1960, et 
celles pour lea annes A partir de 1970 selon Is 
CA9 de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements sur lee 
edries CANSIM, tlphoner a (613) 995-7406, ou 
crire A CANSIM, Statistique Canada, tdifice 

R.H. Coats, Ottawa, KIA 0Z8. 

(1) Le CANSIM eat is banque de données informati-
ses et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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In terms of the Standard Industrial Clas-
sification (1970) this industry is defined 
as including those establishments primarily 
engaged in manufacturing leather products 
and similar articles not elsewhere classi-
fled, such as luggage, handbags and small 
leather goods. Establishments primarily 
engaged in manufacturing harness or saddlery 
and leather belts are Included. 

The number of establishments classified 
to this industry rose from 156 in 1978 to 
176 in 1979. Nine establishments were added 
as a result of the extended coverage pro-
gram, which was a special project to iden-
tify establishments which had been uninten-
tionally omitted in previous years. Total 
shipments for these nine establishments were 
$3,250,000 or 2.2% of the shipments for all 
•stohlishments. 

D'aprs la Classification des activité êcono-
miques de 1970, cette Industrie comprend les 
tabllssements dont Vactivit6 principale est la 
fabrication d'articles en cuir et produits ana-
logues non classes ailleurs, tels que valises et 
malles, sacs a main et menus articles en cuir. 
Cette activitfi comprend lea etablissements dont 
l'activité principale eat la fabrication de 
seiles, harnais et courroles en cuir. 

Le nombre d'établissements claasifiêes A cette 
industrie a augmenté le 156 en 1978 A 176 en 
1979. 	Neuf établiaaements ont ete ajoutés 
cause de la couverture étendue du recensement. Ce 
projet special a pour but d'identifier lea Cta-
blissements qul avaient gus involontairement omis 
avant cette année. Lea llvraisona de ces neuf 
établissements etaient de $3,250,000, ou 2.2 % 
des livraisons de tous lea établissenients. 

	

I in 1978 the number of establishments 	En 1978 le nombre d'établissements a augmente 

	

lu teased by 26, of which 21 were extended 	de 26, dont 21 étaient de Is couverture etendue. 
overage. 

Text Table I presents the 1979 principal 
statistics for extended coverage. 

The balance of the increases in the uni-
verse Is explained, to some extent, by the 
results of a 1977 Anti-Dumping Tribunal 
decision with respect to leather and non-
leather women's purses and handbags. This 
decision imposed duties on the imports of 
these items after the industry had shown 
that Canadian production had been signif I-
cantly harmed by imports. 

The value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture rose from $127,387,000 in 1978 
to $149,798,000 in 1979. Handbags and pur-
ses of all types increased from $27,332,000 
in 1978 to $37,437,000 in 1979 while imports 
of purses and handbags increased 13.9% to 
$32,681,000(1) in 1979. 

The total number of employees rose from 
4,402 in 1978 to 4,564 in 1979, and the 
total payroll increased from $41,435,000 in 
1978 to $48,271,000 in 1979, a 16.5% in-
crease. 

(1) Imports by Commodities, Statistics 
Canada Catalogue 65-007, Monthly. 

Lea statistiques principales de Ia couverture 
€tendue en 1979 sont presentees dana le tableau 
explicatif I. 

Le reate de l'augmentation de l'univers eat 
explicable jusqu'à un certain point, par lea 
resultats d'une decision en 1977 du Tribunal 
antidumping en ce qui concerne les sacs A main, 
en cuir ou non. Cette decision axnena l'imposl-
tion de droits d'entree sur ces produits après 
que l'industrie elk démontré que lea importations 
nuisaient eonsiderablement A is production cana-
dienne. 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication a augmente de $127,387,000 en 1978 
$149,798,000 en 1979. 	Lea sacs I main de tous 
genres ont auginent6 de $27,332,000 en 1978 
$37,437,000 en 1979, et lea importations de ces 
produits ont augmenté de 13.9 % I $32,681,000(1) 
en 1979. 

L'effectif total a augment4 de 4,402 en 1978 1 
4,564 en 1979 et le traitement total a augmenté 
de $41,435,000 en 1978 1 $48,271,000 en 1979, 
soit un gain de 16.5 Z. 

(1) Importations par merchandises, Statistique 
Canada, n 0  65-007 au catalogue mensuel. 
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The cost of materials and supplies used 
rose from $61,167,000 in 1978 to $75,280,000 
in 1979, the ratio of these co8ts to the 
value of production(2) remained nearly con-
stant, 45.3% in 1978 and 46.2% in 1979. 

The CANSIM Matrix reference No. for this 
industry is 7535. Consumption of fuel and 
electricity purchased and used by the indus-
try at the provincial level can be requested 
by reference to Matrix 7765. 

(2) Value of production is defined as fac-
tory shipments adjusted for changes in 
inventories of goods in process and 
finished goods. 

Le coOt de matières et fournitures utilisées a 
augmentg de $61,167,000 en 1978 a $75,280,000 en 
1979, et le rapport entre ce coOt et la valeur de 
production(2) est rests presque constant, 45.3 % 
en 1978, 46.2 % en 1979. 

Le no de rfrence de CANSIM pour cette indus-
trie eat matrice 7535. On peut obtenir is con-
sommation de combustible et d'électricité achetée 
et utilis€e par i'industrie, ventilée par pro-
vince, grace I is matrice 7765. 

(2) La valeur de production se dfinit comme la 
valeur des livraisons rectifi€es par lea 
changements de stock de prodults en cours et 
produits finis de propre fabrication. 

TEXT TABLE I. Principal Stati.tics, Latended Coverage, 1079 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIP I. Scatietiques princlpalea, couverture dtendue, 1979 

Somber l4anufectoring actinity - Activitf aaoofacturidre Total actinity - Activitd totale 
of 
aitab- 
limb- Production and related Coat of Coat of Value of Value Nuofcer of ployeea Value 
aents workers fuel and materials shipments added workirg added 

alec- acid of goods owners 
Sombre Travailleure de 1a tricity(1) accpplies(I) of own and Selarife 
d'éta- production at .esiailfa maccu- partner. 
bliss.- facture - 

macct. 
Number Thousands Wage. CoOt du CoOt des Valeur des V*laur Sombre do Nadc.r Salarisa '/uleor 

of man- coabus- satifres livral.ons ajoutde proprid- and wage. O(tP( 

houra tible et at four- do produit, taire. at 
paid de i'flec- niturea(1) do propre assodda 

tricitf(i) fabrication actifa 
Sombre Sillier. Salair.. Sombre Treitmeent 

d'heur.a- at salaires 
homees 
payNea 

thousand, of dollars thousands of dollar. 

.11iiars de dollar. .illien do dollars 

Canada 9 89 174 734 	 12 	 1.662 	 3.210 	 1,248 4 103 1003 	 1,644 

(1) For meall astabliaheents, the coat of fuel and electricity is included in the coat of materials and supplies. 
(1) Dano is cam dma petit. &tabliasasnta, la coSt do combustible at do l'dlactticlt* eat coapria dare celul des .gtidroa at fourniture.. 
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NOTES EXPLICATIVES 

Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing establishments of multi-estab-
lishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their fi-
nancial statements, supplied by them or ob-
tained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, adniinistra-
ilve records are the principal data source 

I eF, t abI I shnint 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts are included also. Since in 
1972 Statistics Canada had to turn to this 
source for detecting new establishments, 
some technical difficulties led to a pro-
gressive undercoverage, mainly in respect of 
small businesses. A project to correct 
undercoverage resulted in the addition of 
some 3,800 establishments to the 1978 Census 
of Manufactures, accounting for 1.7% of the 
value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Nevertheless, some undercoverage, 
mostly of small businesses, may persist. 
The census total of employees in the manu-
facturing industries in 1978 was 0.7% below 
the independent estimate of the Labour Divi-
sion of Statistics Canada. However, differ-
ences between the two series must be ex-
pected because the latter is subject to 
sampling variability and because of minor 
differences in approach. 

Etendue et couverture du recensetnent 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
qute annuelle auprès des établissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
même qu'auprês de laura sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unit€s auxiliaires qul sont classe 
dans lea industries manufacturières. Un établis-
sement se définit comma Is plus petite unit 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir trie gae 
déterminée de statistiques induetrielles de base 
(principalement lea données sur l'emploi et lee 
€l&nents d'entres et de sorties nêcessaires au 
calcul de la valeur ajoutée de recensement). Aux 
fins du recensement 11 s'agit, en gnéral, d'une 
usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Les données sont recueillies par des question-
naires détaill€s auprès de tous las tablisse-
inents manufacturiers dont les livraisons se 
situent au-dela du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellemerit pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et auprês de tous ins établisse-
ments manufacturiers des socl€tés a &abliase-
ments multiples. Lea autres établissements menu-
facturiers sont enquCtés au nyen de question-
naires abrégés et i'on accepte également leurs 
états financiers qu'ils nous fournissent eux-
mémes ou que rious obtenons I partir de renseigne-
ments administratifs. A partir de 1976, les 
renseignements administratifs soot Is source 
>rincipale de données pour ces petits 6tablisse-
nent8 ai.z recensement. 

La demande d'un numéro de retenue our Is paye 
pour fins d'imp8t sur le revenu constitue la 
source is plus importante de nouveaux établisse-
ments. Toutefois, certains établissements menu-
facturiers maintenus en operation par leur(s) 
propriétaire(s) sont également inclus nme s'ils 
ne possedent pas de numéro de retenue our la 
paye. Statistique Canada ayant dft adopter cette 
source pour découvrir lee nouveaux étabiissements 
en 1972, depuis bra, des difficultés d'ordre 
technique ont conduit de façon progressive I un 
sous-dénombrement, particulièrement en me qui a 
trait aux petits étabiissements. Un projet spé-
cial entrepris dans le but de corriger me sous-
dénombrement a donné comma résultat l'addition de 
quelque 3,800 établissements ai recensement des 
manufactures de 1978 ou 1.7 % de is valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication. U 
peut subsister néanmoins une sous-estimation 
surtout dans be cas des petits étabiissements. 
La nombre total d'empioyés au recensement dans 
lea industries manufacturiCres en 1978 était de 
0.7 % inférteur au total obteti par is division 
du Travail de Statistique Canada en se fondant 
our une estimation indépendante. Cette diffé-
rence est toutefois ininime si i'on considIre qua 
cette dernilre estimation est aujette I des vari-
ables d'échantilbonage et qua, de toute façon, ii 
existe des differences secondaires dana Is 
inéthode suivie. 

Scope and Coverage of the Census 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 
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Chaque établissement eat classé en totalité 
dana l'industrie qul définit son activité princi-
pale bien qu'il puisse produire d'autres produits 
qul relêvent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusleure sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et 
unites auxiliaires sont inclus dana lea déclara-
tions des établissements; d'autres cependant nous 
fournissent des dossiers distincts parce qu'ils 
sont situés dana des endroits différents ou 
qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges soclaux soot cla8s6s selon l'industrie 
principale de Is societe; les bureaux de vente at 
las unites auxiliaires soot classes de Ia nme 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non manufacturière. 

On accepre lee données pour toute année finan-
cière terminée an plus t8t le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et an plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établlssements cease habituellement le let  juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Suppression du tableau sur le combustible et 
1 'electricité 

Les données détaillées sur "Combustible et 
Electricité achetés et utilisés" (auparavant 
tableau 4) sont supprimées dana Is présente pu-
blication mais seront toutefois encore disponi-
bles par industrie dana Is publication Consoinma-
tion de combustibles et d'électricité achetés par 
lea industries manufacturières, minérales et dc 
l'exploitation forestiêre et par lea centrales 
thermiques des services d'électricité, n o  57-208 
au catalogue. 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Deletion of the Fuel and Electricity Table 

Detailed commodity data on "Purchased 
Fuel and Electricity Used" (previously Table 
4) have been deleted from this publication 
but will continue to be available by indus-
try in Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, Mining, 
Logging and Electric Power Industries, Cata-
logue 57-208. 

Non comparabilité des données 

Pour certaines données ou certaines statisri-
ques, lee totaux qui coinprennent des proportions 
importantea de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abregés utilisés pour 
lea petits établissements peuvent étre incosiplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. On ne recueille pas lee 
donn€es par produits sur lea entrées et lea 
sorties pour de tels établissementa. De plus, 
certaines reserves s'appliquent A ces petite 
établisaements: (1) le coOt du combustible et de 
l'électricité et des services achetCs eat inclus 
dana le coOt des matiêres et fournitures; (2) lea 
données sur lea employee et las heores-hommes 
Bont imputées A partir des rémunérations; (3) 
toutes 1e8 statistiques principales, sauf celles 
qui prennent en compte lea propriétaires et 
associés actifs, sont classées I l'activité 
manufacturiIre; (4) tous les stocks sont classes 
cosine matières premieres. La premiere reserve a 
pour résultat l'exclusion des services achetés 
dane La valeur ajoutée (selon lea concepts des 
Comptes nationaux), tandis qu'ils sont inclus 
dane lea données des grands §tablissements. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. No commodity 
output or input data are collected for such 
establishments. Certain conventions also 
apply to these small establishments: (1) 
cost of fuel and electricity and purchased 
services are included in cost of materials 
and supplies; (2) employee and man-hour data 
are imputed from payrolls; (3) all principal 
statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first con-
vention causes purchased services to be ex-
cluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 
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Value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Represents the net selling value of 
shipments of goods produced by the reporting 
establishment or made under contract for It 
from its own materials. It excludes dis-
counts, returns, allowances, sales tax, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable contain-
ers, common or contract carriers' charges 
for outward transportation (but not own car-
riers' delivery expenses). It includes 
revenue from repairs and work done on mater-
ials owned by others, transfers to reporting 
units of the same firm, all exports, and the 
book value of own products shipped the first 
time on a rental basis. Included are con-
signment shipments to other countries, but 
lamestic consignment shipments are Included 

iivrtrv nt 	1  

Cost of materials and supplies. Represents 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Cost of fuel and electricity. 	Represents 
consumption of purchased items. 	Excludes 
data for small establishments and power gen-
erated by all establishments. 

Explication des termes 

Lee notes succinctes qul suivent ne consti-
tuent pas des definitions academiques math peu-
vent être utiles pour is bonne comprehension de 
certains des termes et expressions utilisés dana 
les tableaux contenus dan8 les publications. 
Pour obtenir des definitions detaillees our lea 
notes explicatives qul precedent ainsi que lea 
unites et reserves qui s'imposent, vous referer 

Concepts et definitions du recensement des 
manufactures, no 31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur dee llvraisons de produits de propre fa-
brication. Représerite is valeur nette de pro-
dults fabriqués par l'établissement déclarant, ou 
sous contrat, A partir des matlêres iul apparte-
nant, sans tenir compte des rabais, retours de 
marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, taxes et 
droits d'accise, contenants restituables, frais 
de lIvraison payés a des transporteurs publics ou 

forfait (mais non des frais de livraison cle 
l'établlssement méme). U comprerxi les recettes 
au titre de reparations et de travaux effectués 
our des matieres appartenant A d'autrea, lee 
transferts A d'autres unites déclarantes de is 
teems société, toutes lea exportations, et la va-
leur comptable des propres produite de l'établis-
sement donnés en location is premiere fois. Lea 
livraisons en consignation destinées A d'autres 
nays sont comprises, male les livraisons en con-
ignatlon au Canada figurent avec lea stocks 
jusqu'A la vente. 

CoQt des matlères et fournitures. 	Représente 
i'utiliaation des produits achetés au prix ilvré, 
lee frais de transport et de manutent ion, lea 
droits, etc., étant inclus. 11 compretxl lee 
transferts entre lee unites d'une trme soclCté et 
lea travaux de fabrication executes par d'autres, 
sous contrat, avec des matières appartenant I 
1 'établissement répondant. 

Coftt du combustible et de i'électriclté. Repré-
sente is consommation des produits achetés. Ne 
comprend pas lee données pour lee petite établis-
sements non plus qua l'Clectricité produite par 
tous lee établIssements. 

Explanation of Terms 

The following selected, abbreviated notes 
are not formal definitions but may help 
clarify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For de-
tailed definitions and some qualifications 
to the preceding explanations, see Concepts 
and Definitions of the Census of Manufac-
tures, Catalogue 31-528. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. Mea-
sures the value of net output as calculated 
by shipments of goods of own manufacture 
plus the net change in inventories of goods 
in process and finished goods, less the cost 
of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity 
purchased and used. It includes production 
subsidies, excludes Indirect taxes, as 
applicable. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité manufacturière. Repré-
aente is valeur de is production nette calculée 
comme étant is valeur dee livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus is variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coflt des matléres et fournituree, 
combustible et electricité achetée et utilisés. 
Elle comprend lee subventione I la production, 
niais ne comprend pea lea taxes indirectes qui 
sont applicahies. 
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Value added - Total activity. Consists of 
value added in manufacturing activity plus 
value added in non-manufacturing activity. 
The latter is calculated by subtracting the 
corresponding commodity inputs from non-man-
ufacturing revenues or outputs. Activity 
taken into account in non-manufacturing 
value added includes: fixed capital forma-
tion with own work force for own use; rental 
of the firm's own products; cafeteria opera-
tions, etc. It does not include other ren-
tal revenues, dividends and interest re-
ceived. Total activity value added includes 
production subsidies, but excludes indirect 
taxes except property and business taxes. 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Employees. Exclude working owners and part-
ners of unincorporated businesses, which are 
separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment en-
gaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee-
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
omployees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité totale. Représente is 
valeur ajoutée dana l'aetivité manufacturière 
plus la valeur ajoutée dana l'activit€ non manu-
facturière. Cette dernlère s'obtient en sous-
trayant les entrées de marchandises correspon-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant de 
l'activit€ non manufacturière. L'activité prise 
en compte dans Is valeur ajoutêe non manufactu-
rière comprend: la formation en capital fixe par 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
lea recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, les operations de caf€t€ria, etc. 
Les autres recettes de location, lee dividendes 
et intéréts reçus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutée dans l'activité totale comprend les sub-
ventions A Is production, mais me comprend pas 
lea taxes indirectes sauf lea taxes fonciAres et 
d'affaires. 

Propriétaires et associés actifs. 	Comprennent 
ceux seulement qul sont actifs dana des entre-
prises non constitu€es en corporation. 

Salaries. Ne comprennent pas lea propriétaires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises non conatituées 
en corporation, lesquels font l'objet d'une to-
talisation distincte, et lea travailleurs A la 
pièce A l'extérieur. On demande aux enquAtès 
d'indiquer le nombre omyen de salaries au coors 
de i'année. Lea travailleurs de la production ot 
assimilés dana l'activité manufacturière compren-
nent le personnel A l'établissement qui s'occupe 
de traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspec-
tion, manutention, embailage, entretien, répara-
tion, et des services de conciergerie et cle sur-
veillance ainsi qua lea contremaitres actifs. Le 
personnel de l'administration, de bureau et aitre 
personnel hors fabrication comprend toute fonc-
tion aux sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et ,mi-
tés auxiliaires de méme qua lea employés d'une 
cafétéria, le personnel affecté A la recherche, 
lea chauffeurs de eamions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. ils sont compiles avant 
lea retenues as titre de l'inip8t sur le revenu et 
lea cotisations aux fins des avantages sociaux 
versées par l'employé de méme qua pour l'assu-
rance sociale. Ils comprennent la rémunération 
des heures normales et supplémentaires et des 
congés payés, ainsi qua lea primes, commissions 
accordées aux salaries réguliers, lea indemnités 
de depart, etc. us ne comprennent pas las re-
traits effectuès par lea propriétaires at asso-
iéa actifs d'entreprises non constituées en 

corporation. 

inventories. 	Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. 	Représentent is valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 	stocks détenus en toute propriété as Canada, y 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 

	
compris lea marchandises en transit mi repondant 

by others on consignment. 	 ou gardées par d'autres en consignation. 



I. Principal Statiattca, 1971-1919 

AtJ 	I. 	Statistiqesa principal... 	1971-1979 

Nnsber Manofactorlag activity - Acrivttf .anofsctori8re 
of  

Total activity - ActivitA totals 

is tab- 
lash- Production and related Cost of Cost of V.1g. of Value N,er of pioyees Value 
.ent. workers fuel and .aterials shipsenti added working added 

else- and of goods owners 
Noubre Trsvaili.urs do l.a triclty(l) supplies(l) of n.m and Salaries 
dCta- production at essi.ilds sanu- partner. 
bliss.- factor. - 
Sent! 

Ihaber Theusands Wags. CoOt do CoOt do. Vaisar des Vaisor )Iosbr. di N,r Salaries VaunT 
of San- coebos- .sti8res livraisona aoot&* proprid- and ueg.s ajonils 
boor. tibia at it four- de prodsits tsires at 
paid do iCier- nitsres(1) de propre aaeociCs 

tricitC(1) fabrication actifs 
No,nbre Milliers Salaires Nuebre Traitesants 

dheures- it .alaires 
hoen 
pay8es 

thoosnds of dollars theosands of dollars 

•iiliers di dollars .iiti.rs di dollar. 

CANADA: 

1971 174 4,244 8,667 17.574 	325 32,764 71,481 38.723 66 4,902 23,427 	40,277 

1972 164 4,169 8,479 18,745 	342 33,857 73.669 40,492 52 4,822 25,056 	43,019 

1973 148 4,005 9,107 19,542 	375 34.283 73,913 40,468 44 4,605 25,875 	43,157 

1974 159 4,020 8,106 23,411 	439 42,818 92,781 51,877 40 4,693 30,702 	54,645 

1975 156 4,147 9,347 27,401 	559 46,299 102,104 53,467 40 4,738 35,287 	57,627 

1976 152 4,155 8,454 29,856 	652 52,792 110,156 58.873 31 4,736 38.319 	64.014 

71 130 3,555 7,269 28.040 	684 48,906 106,922 58,648 19 4,183 36.621 	62,374 

P land - Terre- 

Idward island - - 	
du-Pnincc-8dou.rd 1 a a a a a a a - s a 
rotia - Noovslle- 

i.tonso 2 a n n 1 a x a 2 a a 
New Brunawick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 2 a a a a a a - a a 
Qo8bec 76 a a . a a a a 18 a * 
Ontario 58 1,682 3,412 14,044 426 30,682 61.668 30,822 18 1,961 18,799 
Manitoba 4 45 90 436 20 1,024 2,184 1,139 - 55 552 
Ssakatchawan I a a n a a a a - = a 
Alberta 6 a a a a a a a - a 
British Colusbia - Co- 

lobie-Britanntque 6 56 115 475 Ii 1,294 2,378 1,089 5 67 647 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
it T.rrltoires do 
Nord-Ouaat - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 156 3,771 7,624 31,690 727 61,167 127,387 66,872 43 4,402 41,435 

1979: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Mauve - - - - - - - - - - 

Prince Bdward island - 
tle-du-Prince-ftdooard 1 a a a - a a * - a a 

Nova Scotia - Nouvalls- 
tm... 2 a a a - n a a 2 a a 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 3 a a a - a a 2 a a 

Qu8bac 82 x a a a a a a 20 a a 
Ontario 65 1,810 3,573 16,650 524 37,768 70.295 34,376 21 2,097 21,595 
Manitoba 4 46 95 490 • 1,070 2,425 1,546 - 56 622 
S.skatchsw.n 2 a 9 -  = a a - a 
Alberta 7 a a a a a a s I a a 
British Coluebta - Co- 

lobt.-Brttannique 10 119 227 1,015 25 2,550 4,733 2,464 6 146 1,469 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
it Ternitoin.s du 
llord-Oo..t - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 176 3,836 7,726 36,347 859 15,280 149,798 78.511 52 4.564 48,271 

.vntags change - Tans , 
variation: 

979 + 20.0 + 6.2 + 4.9 + 	13.0 + 	6.3 + 23.1 + 	19.1 • 14.0 + 126.3 + 5.2 + 13.1 

19;8/ 1979 5 	12.8 + 	1,6 + 	1.3 4 14.7 4 18.2 + 23.1 4 	17.6 4 	17,4 4 	20.9 • 3.7 4 16.3 

(1) For .aall estabiiah,sents, the cost of fuel and elactnicity Is included I. the cost of Sat.risla and supplies. 
(I) Dam is cam des petit. Ctablis,e..nt., Is coOt do co.bu.tibl. at 4. l'ClsctricitC ..t cospris das. c.lui 45. Satilr.m at foursitures. 

a 

a 
a 

33.882 
1,144 

a 

1,082 

72.139 

I 

38.021 
1,380 

2,777 

15.383 

15.7 

18.4 
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TABLE 2. Principal Statistic. Classif led by Total E.ployed,(l) 1979 

TABLEAU 2. Statistiques principal.. suivant 1e n.anbre total di personae. orcup8es(i), 147  

Average nuaber esployed 

No.sbre sayen d'eaployBe 

total acticity - Act ivitS totale 

Valu, of 	Value 	NuE.er 	ployeee 	 Value 
shipsants 	added 	of 	 added 
of goods 	 workieg 
of own 	 owner. 	Salaries 
.anu- 	 and 
facture partner. 

Booker Thouoanda Wage. 	Colt do 	Colt do. 	Velour des Vsleur Nosbr. 	Husker Salarie. 	Valour 
of san- 	 cosbus- 	satidrea 	livraisona ajoutCe do 	 and angel 	ajoutde 
hours 	 tible et 	at four- 	do prodoits 	propriC- 
paId 	 de I'Clec- nitor.a(2) 	do propro 	 tairas 

trlcit8(2) 	 fabrication 	ci 
Nosbre Milliers Salsir.. 	 aasoci8a Noabre Traitusents 

Nuaber Manufacturing activity - Acttvtt9 .amifacturiBra 
of 
as tab- 
huh- 	Production and related 	Coat of 	Coat of 
sants 	workers 	 fuel and 

alec- 
No.bre Trassilleurs do La 	 trIcity(2) 
d'8ta- ptoduction at easiii8s 
bliaae- 
santa 

houses 
payCes 

thousands of dollars 	 thousands of dolLars 

aillL.rs do dollars 	 oil liars do dollar. 

0- 	4 	 55 	86 	172 	n 	3 	1,809 	3,011 	1,217 	42 	87 	781 	1,213 
5- 	9 	 34 	210 	421 	a 	6 	3,387 	5.809 	2,424 	9 	214 	1,923 	2,353 

10- 19 	 28 	346 	703 	3,184 	38 	1,094 	11,655 	4,499 	1 	369 	3,515 	4,894 
20- 49 	 42 	1.108 	2,227 	10,530 	203 	21,022 	42,314 	21,802 	- 	1.329 	13,881 	23,937 
50- 99 	 S 	226 	456 	2,004 	44 	4,401 	8,673 	4,760 	- 	286 	2,903 	5.136 

100-199 	 8 	861 	1,663 	7.586 	180 	12,402 	28,240 	16,063 	- 	1,002 	9,841 	18,387 
200-499 	 4 	999 	2,084 	10,395 	385 	25,165 	50,096 	27,746 	- 	1,217 	15,427 	29,463 
500-999 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

1,000 or over - ou plus 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Head offices, sales of- 
ficea and aunihiary 
units - Si9ges sociaux, 
bureaus de yenta et 
uoitds auxilisirea 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 

tOTAL 	 176 	3,836 	7,726 	36,347 	859 	75,280 	149,798 	78,511 	52 	4,564 	48.211 	85,58 

(I) Include, working owner, and partners. 
(1) Lea propriftaires et associC. .ctifs sont inclus. 
(2) For .oall eatabhinhoenta, the coat of fuel and electricity is included in the coat of sateriahe and aupphiec - 
(2) ilans 1s cue den petita Ctablleseeents, 1e coOt do coobuatible at do 1 1 8lectrtcit8 eat cooprls dane celul dc-s 

TABLE 3. 	Inventories, 1979 

TABLEAU 3. Stocka, 1979 

Manufacturing activity - Aciiott8 sanufucturiCra 	 Non-.aanfacturi. 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Material.. 	 Goods in procean 	Finished products 	 purchased for 
supplies, etc. 	 of 0Mm manufacture 	 resale 

Total 
HatiBres, 	 Produits en cours 	Pcoduits fbi, do 	ActtvltC non- 
fotirniture,, 	 propre fabrication 	 .siasfacturiBre - 
etc. 	 Produite an 

sati8rea schet6a 
pour is revente 

Opening - Ouverture, 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - Tle-du-Prince-douard 
Nova ScotIa - Nouveile-tcosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Qu€bec 
Outer 10 
Mxvii nba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Coboobix - Coiombie-Britsnnique 
Yukon and Northwent Tarritoriea - Yukon et 

Territoires du Nord-Oue.t 

Canada 

Closing - Ferneture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Inland - lle-du-Prince-tdouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcos.e 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Qufbec 
Ovtario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
'hvrta 
IrIS ink Columbia - Colombie-Brttannique 
Yakon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

Tecritoires du Nord-Oueat 

thousands of dollars - ,silliers do dollars 

a 	 - 	 - 	 a 	 - 
x 	 - 	 - 	 a 	 - 
a 	 - 	 - 	 K 	 - 

n 	 K 	 K 	 0 	 0 

9,509 	 1,396 	 6,071 	 16,976 	1,983 
312 	 x 	 a 	 377 

a 	 - 	 - 	 K 	 - 

	

K 	 - 	 - 	 K 	 - 

	

640 	 29 	 147 	 816 	182 

20,281 	 3,805 	 10,391 	 34,476 	3.360 

x 	 - 	 - 	 K 
a 	 - 	 - 	 = 
K 
K 	 S 	 K 	 K 

1,194 	 1,974 	 8,067 	 11,235 	2.51 

	

465 	 a 	 K 	 551 

	

a 	 - 	 - 	 K 

	

K 	 - 	 - 	 K 

	

600 	 87 	 399 	 1,086 

25,503 	 4,705 	 14,342 	 44,550 	4,695 
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, 	 TAHIE 4. flaterisi. and Supplies Used - Manufacturing Accintty, 1978 and 1979 

roI.tiU A. 	tilrsa at tournitors. uttlte6e. - Ativit4 usnufacturidre. 1918 at 1979 

1978 I,,, 

Quantity Cost Quant (ty Cost 

Qusntit8 CoOt Quantitd CoOt 

square thousands of square thousands of 
settee dollar. .str.s dollar. 

.8trei sillier. de .ltras silUera de 
carrdo dollars carrls dollars 

l.args sstabii.hoents reporting detail - Grands dtabliseaents diclarant on 
ddtai1 

N.tsrisls used - Matilres utilis6esr 

Leathur - Cuir; 

lag, case and strip leather - Cuir pour amos, ttuie Ct courroico 890 005 13.047 916 780 16,748 

Otbsr lasthar - Autrs cub ... 2,556 ... 4,187 

Costed fabric. - Toil.. endoltea ... 7.009 ... 7.923 

Pla.tic. - Pla.tiqusa ... 6.047 ... 11,501 

Fabric linings - Doublurea an tiasu 2 021 	062 2,469 2 702 854 3,964 

Papar and paper product. 	Papier at produits de papier ... 1,781 ... 2,231 

r 	are - quincatllerie ... 6,747 ... 6,232 

• 	 other aaterials and cosponants used - Toutes outran setilrea at cos- 
cant.. utiltsdea ... 7,234 ... 5,031 

• 	 ctsent for eatabii.b.enta rsporting purchases rather than ssterial. used - 

otesenc qul dent co.pte des &tablisse.enta ddclarant 1.5 achats 1 1s 
pncs dee satidrse uttliade. ... - 	 1,280 ... - 	 1,673 

Isall sstahlish.snts not reporting detail - Petit. 8tabliasonents no 
ddclarant pao an ddtail ... 11,309 ... 11.573 

Containers and oth.r shipping and packaging satarial. used - Contenants at 
Cottas satidres at fournituras de livrsison at d'e.ball.ge utilia*s: 

Corrugated boars and carton. - lottes at cartons on cartes ondul8 ... 1,265 ... 1.669 

Folding and act-up (rigid) box.., paperboard - lottes pliant.. et ..,it6es 
(rigids.) on carton ... 819 ... 823 

Paper, all kinds - Papier, too. genres ... 246 ... 115 

Label., tags and printsd wrapper. - ftiquattss at papier deallage ispried. ... 276 ... 403 

All other - Too. antres ... 20 ... 29 

Operating, .aintenance and repair supplies used (eacluding fuel) - Four- 
niturea d'exploitstion, d'.otratiea at do rdparstion uttliede. (excluant Is 
cosbuatible) ... 977 ... 1,068 

Ir.ount paid out to others for sock done on .atarials owned by establish- 
sent. - )iontant varad I d'autres pour do travail exécuid our dee .atilres 
appartenant sex •tabltase.ents ... 538 ... 1,436 

TOTAL ... 61.167 ... 75.280 

(I) 	IncLuded ulth 	41l 	other .utcrIcIc ond 	cooponento omed. 
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TABLE 5. Shtp.ente of Cooda of Own Manufacture, 1978 and 1979 

TABLEAU 5. Lioraisons de produits de propre fabrication, 1978 at 1979 

1975 

Quantity 

QuantitB 

Value 

Valsur 

199 

Quantity 

Qu.nttt8 

Value 

Vaicur 

number thousands of number tiousamis of 
dollars dollars 

nombre millie ro de noabre ,oillters de 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands Steblissements ddclarant en 
dEtail: 

Products - Produito: 

Trunks of all typea - Mall.. 8e toutes sortes ...  

Rand luggage (non-leather) - Valises B mats (non on cult): 

Men's soft •ided - Pour hoes.., parole souplas: 
Zippered - A fermeture Eclsir 218,830 4,489 291.037 6,961 
Other closurea - Autres genrsa de ferseturs 51,820 1,803 31.415 1,035 

Hen's hard sided (including .oulded) - Pour hoes.., parole rtgtd.a, (y 
coapri. .oulage) 63,102 1,826 53,361 1,762 

Wo,sen's soft sided - Pour dames, parols souplas: 
Zippered - A famneturs Eclair 325,048 8,607 341,778 9,709 
Other closures - Autres genres 8. feraeture 97,507 3,136 56,727 1,793 

Wo.eo's hard sided (including moulded) - Pour dames, parois migtdes (y 
compris esutsg.) 

Other hand luggage - Autra. valises B main 

Brief cases, portfolios, attaché cases, writing cases - Serviettes pour 
papeterie et documents (attaché, etc.) 522,611 9,614 ,l.412 15.196 

Utility and fitted caeea - £tuta 1 toua usages at Etuis Sarah. 
3,429 ... 2,747 

Other Ca... - Autre. dtuis 

Sport begs, duffel bags, tote bags, leather - Sacs de sport, p coupris 
dufel at tote, an cuir 194,878 1,201 34,920 595 

Sport bag., duffel bags, tote bags, non leather - Sacs de sport, p 
co.pris duffel et tote, non an cult 397,984 1,904 350,379 2,944 

Other bag. - Autres sac. ... 544 ... 925 

Billfolds and wallets - Porte-billets at port.feuillea 2,558,708 16,798 2,267,883 17,618 

Coin or change purses, money pouches - Boursea B sonnais 160,160 267 194,555 435 

Tobacco pouches, ctgsr and cigarette cases - Blagusa A tabac, Etuis B 
cigarettes at dgares 

5,598 ... 3,358 
Other floe leather and iaitatios leather good. - Autrea articles an beau 

rutr at an imitation 4. cult 

Saddles and saddle parts - Belles at parties da salle ... (2) 

Halters, bridles and harness - Licous, brides at harnais ... 646 ... 2,908 

Other saddlery parts - Autres parties de selles ... 2,281 

Body belt., all typea - Calntures, iou. genre. 62,035 253 (3) (3) 

Handbags and purse. - Sacochea at hours.. 
Matur.l leather - En cola natural 575,688 11,400 935,640 17,464 
Plastic (supported or unsupported) - En maclIre plaatique (8 support at 

sans support) ... 15,932 1,494,192 17,899 
Other ascend 	- En autr.. •.tilras ... 2,074 

Straps, belt, and belting - Caintorea cc coorroies ... 1,830 ... 3,999 

S.o footnote(s) at end of table. 
Vnir note(s) 4 1. fin do tsb1eu. 
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, 'E 5. Shipsent. of Good. of Own Manufacture, 1978 and 1979 - Concluded 

•L.EAlJ S. Llvrai.on. 4o prodoita de propre fabricatton, 1978 at 	1979 - fin 

1918 

Quantity 

Qu.ntit8 

Value 

Valour 

1919 

Quantity 

Quantit8 

Value 

V.ieur 

thoosnda of theusauls of 
dollar, dollars 

sillier. de .illlar. do 
dollar. dollar. 

Product. - Concluded - Produits - fin: 

Other leather product. - Autras produlta an cuir ... 4.962 ... 8,850 

All other products 	You. .otrea produit. ... 9.588(4) ... 12,093(4) 

Amount r.ceiv.d in p.yment for work done on .aterials and product, owned 
by other. - lnt..,t r.çu an paieaant 4u travail ex8cutd our dee .a- 
tiAr.s at produit. appartenant 8 d'autrsa ... 395 ... (I) 

less adjuatsent for value of sal.. taxes, .xciue duties and outward 
tranaportation charge, which could not be deducted from individual 
ceodity items described above - Mom. rectification pour t.nir coupta 
do is valeur des tine. 4e nate. des droll. dccci., at 4.g frat, de 
transport vera l'ext8rieur qui n'ont 	x.  8tre dfduita de chacee d.c 
produits dAcrit. ci-des.us  ... - 1,454 .,. - 2,674 

Small ..tabii.haent, not reporting detail - Petit. 8tablisse.ents ne 
d8clarant pee em ddt.ii ... 19.681 ... 19.416 

STED VALUE OP SHIPMENTS AND WORE DONE - TOTAL - VALESR RECTiPIE DES 
IVRAISONS 87 CU TRAVAIL EXECUTE ... 121,387 ... 149,798 

, Confidential; included with 'Other leather product.". 
Confidentiel; co.prie dan. 	Autree produits an culr. 
:onIldential; included with "Other eaddlary part.". 
Confidentiel; tompris den. "Autreo parties de sell..". 
Confidential; 	included in "Strap., belts and belting'. 

13> Con! identisi; compria din. "Ceintures at cuurroieC. 
(4) Includes an edjuatment for e.rablish.eni* reporting production rather than shipments. 
(4) 5 co.prls Isju.te.ent 	rectification qui tisnt co.pte des &tabli.aa..nts ay.nt iMiqu 	1.* quantit8. produite. I Is place des Uvrateon.. 
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ESTABLISHI1ENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LEE PETITEE ENTRSPRI001 
CLASSIFIED IN 1979 TO SIC 1799 	 CLASSISIES SN 1979 A CAE 1799 

MISCELLANEOUS LEATHER PRODUCTS MANURLCTUEERS 	LABRICANTS PARTICLES DIVERS EN COIN 
SHOWING EMPLOYNENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNANT LEMPLOI PAR TRANCHYDETAILLE (1) 

QUEBEC 

HERO LUGGAGE CORP, 3995 HENRI STEEET, MONTREAL, 921, 4482 (OIl) 
ALLIGATOR LEATHER GOODS CO LTD, 146 BATES, MONTREAL, H3S 1A4 (03) 
BANNER EDUCATIONAL PRODUCTS LID, 9101 NONTEE LOUIS-H-LNPOHTAIRE, MONTREAL, 019 111 (05) 
BELGO LUX HANDBAGS INC. 5605 DR GASPE 1111 802, MONTREAL, 921 2B4 	(05) 
NLONDY ART LUGGAGE INC. 2375 EKERS IT, MONTREAL, 1131 iCE 	(04) 

CABRELLIE INC. 9200 MEILLEIIB IT, MORTBEAL, 828 2A5 (01) 
CANADA BILLFOLD MPG INC, 5000 RUCHNH RN 201, MONTREAL, HAP 113 (09) 
CANADIAN LUGGAGE CO LTD, 9860 DEBIILLION IT, MONTREAL, 921 114 (084) 
CAPIPOL LEATHER GOODE INC. 3920 ROVER IT, MONTREAL, 91W 1N3 (06) 
CORES ACCESSORIES INC. 5605 DR GARDE AVE 80014 301, MONTREAL, 821 2A4 (044) 

CREAtIONS ELIZA INC, 4428 ST LNURENT, MONTREAL, 4128 115 (03) 
DIONITE LUGGAGE INC. 445  DEIJARDINE CR 70, LEVIS, G6V 6146 	(06) 
DORSET LUGGAGE COMPANY LIMITED, 350 INSPECTOR STREET, MONTrEAL, 113C 2(6 (04) 
EDAL LUGGAGRE LID-LEO VALISES EDAL LTEE, 416 RUE ST JOSEPH, LAUZON, 069 181 (09) 
EXCLUSIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS CORP. 6484 DE COURCEILEE IT, MONTREAL, )14C 3C6 (06) 

HUNTER BRAND MANUFACTURING LTD, 95 ST ZOTIQUE N, MONTREAL, 4821 1147 (04) 
ITALIAN FANCY LEATHER GOODS INC. 51244 ST LAURENT, MONTREAL, 9211 1119 (04) 
.3 E LORTIE CIE LTEE, 9880 BOUL PARC GEORGES, MONTREAL NORD, NIH 1819 (04) 
JOSEPH ERNEST BATARD ENREGIETRE, 5446 DARLING, MONTREAL, 919 299 (02) 

• KOALA REGD, 	225 FLORIAN, NOSEMERE, .J7A 2N4 	(01) 

LA BELLE LEATHER GOODS INC, 3981 ST LAWRENCE RLVD, NONTREAL, 829 iTS (04) 
LES CUIRS DI KAHOSI1AIKA INC. STE-HELENE, EAMOURASKA, GOL 320 (04) 

• LES COINS VEILLEGI INC. ATE ST-ETIENNE C? 1540, STE HAUlS PS BEAUCE, 001 2Y0 (02) 
LES SACS A MAIN GRAND REID INC, 916 SUE ONTARIO, MONTREAL, H2L IRS (04) 
MASTESCHBFT LEATHER GOODS LID, 1800 FARTHENAIS IT, NON'EREAL, H2( 313 (05) 

MONTREAL CHAMOIS MFG CO LTD, 120 MCGILL IT, MONTREAL, 412! 2E5 (03) 
NATIONAL LUGGAGE INC, 	1260 RICHMOND SI, NONTIVEAL, 83K 2N2 	(08) 
PAlATE VECCHIO INC, 8280 ST LAURENT BID, MONTREAL, 82P 2LB 	(04) 
PRODUITS DR CUIR LU SELLIER INC. 3555 BLVD METUOPOLITAIN 1 601,  
QUEEN LEATHER PRODUCTS NOIITREAL LIP, 6222 CHANBORD. MONTREAL, 	 (0) 

BERNICE OF CANADA INC. 350 INSPECTOR SI, MONTREAL, V3C 2(6 (0 1 ) 

58931 HARDRAGS LTD, 10711 REEL ST ROOM 508, MONTREAL, H3A 111 
STYLECBAFP LEATHER MANUFACTURING CO LID, 3875 ST JACQUES ST WEOT, 	IOL, 
VALISE UNION INC UNION TRUNK INC. 	10150 NOIRE DAME ST 5, EONTDE&L SAlT, 010 205 	(0(,) 

A VEPAX HOLDINGS LTD, 3432 ALEXIS 48IRON BLVD, ST LAURENT, HAM 2A3 (01) 

VINIFDBM LTEE, 10601 HENAULT IT, NONTAEEL. NORTH, H1G SEE 	(084) 

ONTARIO 

AER-LITE LUGGAGE CO LID, 24 INGAAR DRIVE, TORONTO, N6M 2L6 (09) 
UEAIMICE INTERNATIONAL (CANADA) LTD. 	(SAMSONII'E DI?), 753 ONTARIO IT, UTPAT)'ODD, NSA 3.39 (07) 
CARSON LUGGAGE 1977 LTD, LANCASTER AD-PO ROE 7845, OTTAWA, (it. 3E5 (03) 
COOPER CANADA LIMITED, 	(LEATIIERGOODS DIVISION). 501 ALLIANCE AVE, TORONTO, NAN 233 (07) 
DOMINION LUGGAGE CO LID, 65 DENILEY AVE. TORONTO, MAN 2PM (06) 

11 H FERBER CO LID, 5701 LEWIS STREET, NIAGARA FALLS, L2G 3118 (06) 
ELEGANCE LEATUEB GOODS INC, 78 MIMICO AVENUR, TORONTO, NOV 103 (04) 
FOREVER PLASTICS CORP. 2265 GLADWIN CAEICERT, OTTARA, (15 4(9 	(048) 

* GIOVENCO LEATHED MANUFACTURER, 174 FALKIRA IT, TORONTO, (SE 4(6 (02) 
GRIFFITH SADDLEXY & LEATIIEA LID, 2480 NORFOLK ST P0 BOX 633, STRATFORD, lISA EVA 	(IA) 

INTEU1IATIINAL TNAVELNARE PRODUCTS LID, 	(TORONTO), 51 LUCY AVE, SCARBOROUGH, 911. 161 	(048) 
JOAN HOST ANNDBAGI LID, 129 SPADIHA AVE, TORONTO, 215V 20 (03) 
JULIUS RESNICK CANADA LID, SAUNDERS DR, CORNWALL. (RH 5P8 	(06) 
(APNIG MANN LTD, 	389 WOODLAWN RU N, GUELPA, NiH 6111 	(048) 
RIMO SACS FASHION HANDBAGS, 	160 ISADIBA AYE, TORONTO, 1151 2C2 (03) 

MONARCH-NCLAREN LTD, 4436 WELLINGTON ST NEST, TORONTO, 115V 1(3 (04) 
NATIONAL LEATHER PRODUCTS LID, 8474  RATHURST UT, TORONTO, 1451 216 (08) 
OCEANIC LEAThER GOODS LTD, 100 BRISBARE RU, DOWNSVIEW. (32 2(2 	(04) 
RATHER IIANU?ACTURING PRODUCTS LTD, 	4  TNORNCLIFFE PARK DI, TORONTO, 54441 181 	(04) 
TILLET OF CANADA LTD, 10 CANHOTOR AVE, TORONTO, MHZ 8455 (06) 

VANITS FAIR HELTS LTD, 35 CANDEN SI, TORONTO, ISV 192 (04) 
VENUS CUITOR PRODUCTS LIMITED. 474 NATAVRST IT, TORONTO, MST 216 (05) 

* 363421 ONTARIO LIMITED, 	4741 QUEEN SI, NIAGARA FALLS, L21 2112 (03) 

NAIIITOBA 

PITT LEATHER GOODS MPG CANADA LID, 1238 CHEYRIFE BLVD, WIENIPEG, P3T 113 (09) 
1F.55:50 0080111 00044000 'iFO CI' LID, 	700 SISSTON NT, 	T 90001305, 122 073 	(044) 
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AB1.IZHHEHTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSIN!SSES( 	ETABLISSP.BENTS (TAGF LYS PETTES E$TYP.PP.ISES) 
CLATSIFIED IN 1919 TO TIC 1799 	CLATEIFIEF EN 1919 B CAP 1799 

•ELLANEOUS LEATHER PRODUCT! MANUFACTURER! 	FABRICAN'! DARTICLFS DI FTP! EN CUTE 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	DOIMANT L'HPLOI PAR TRANCH! L'ETAILLR (1) 

AL B ER TA 

DOLPHIN BANUPACTURING Co LTD. 12853-19W STREET, EDMONTON, 1St 2H9 (04) 
1*8DB! TADDLEPY LTD, P0 801 1690, HIGH RIVER, TOt 1BO (04) 
WILLOW CREEK SADDLE & LEATHER LTD, BOX 6511, N6VTOM. Tot ipo (01) 

BRITISH COLIIMBIA -- COLOMBI! HBITANNIQUE 

BEIXTOP INDUSTRIES LIMITED. 1132 UNION !T. T&MCOUVPR, VU 2105 (05) 
COAST CRAFT LTD, 69811 MACPHENSON AVE BIJRXABY, NSJ 1113 (02) 
DUPABUILT HANDBAG! LTD, 6-17TH AVENUE MITT, VANCOUVER, 151 114 (03) 
INTERIOR TENT 6 AWNING LTD, 980 LA PAL CRESCENT, EAMLOOP!, V2C SPS (04) 

(1) EMPLOYHEIT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCHES DR TULLE DR LEMPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE MUNREX EMPLOYED 
PEBSOPNES OCCUPPES PEPSONNES OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-11 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(DII) 20-119 (10) 1500-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2.500-4.999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

L6!!I?IED TO THIS INDUSTRY FOR THE FIRST TIME 
lASSIFIE B CETTE INDUSTRIE POUR LA PREMIERE POtS 





SELECTED PUBLICATIONS 
	

CROIX DE PUBLICATIONS 

or additional information on the various 
dira reported, and for related data of 
interest for analytical assessment, the 
reader may refer to the following publica-
tions (among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
in Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Bil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Bil. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Ru. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
Ril. 

Pour plus de details our lea differents chif-
fres declare8 et our des donnees connexes pouvant 
servir A des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autrea) lea publications auivantes de Statisti-
que Canada: 

Catalogue 

Mensuel 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in- 
dustries manufacturières, Ml. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Bil. 

65-004 Exportations par merchandises, Ru. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, 611. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durée du travail, Ml. 

ii H 'roducts Shipped by Canadian Manu- 	31-211 Produits livres par les fabricants cana- 
Licturers, Ml. 	 diens, Bil. 

Hi. 	eather Tanneries, Bil. 	33-202 Tanneries, 611. 

E. - English 	Bil. - Bilingual 
	

F. - Français 	Bil. - Bilingue 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

Outre lea publications ci-dessus enumerees, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande variétê de 
rapports statistiques our le Canada tant dana le 
domaine economique qua social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitement un catalogue complet des publi-
cations courantes a Statietique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 
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